

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

SEAN COMBS,

Defendant.

24-cr-542 (AS)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH SEARCH WARRANTS,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A *FRANKS* HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE WARRANT APPLICATIONS WERE INTENTIONALLY AND MATERIALLY DECEPTIVE 1

 A. The Government Misrepresents The Legal Standards 1

 B. Evidence Of Alleged Victims’ Consent Is Relevant, Important, And Material 5

 C. The Warrant Applications Were Grossly Deceptive 7

 D. The Government’s Claims Regarding The Affiant’s Lack Of Knowledge Are Unsupported And Unbelievable 9

II. THE WARRANTS WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. D’Amico</i> , 35 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018).....	13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	14
<i>Doe v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	4, 12
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 2022 WL 2301987 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Canfield</i> , 212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000)	2, 7
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 250 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 878 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 758 F.2d 843 (2d Cir.1985).....	2
<i>United States v. Gramins</i> , 939 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Lambus</i> , 897 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Lauria</i> , 70 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2023).....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 182 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)	11

United States v. Mandell,
710 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 2

United States v. Miller,
2012 WL 1414853 (W.D. Va. Apr. 24, 2012)..... 11

United States v. Rajaratnam,
719 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013) passim

United States v. Rivera,
750 F. Supp. 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 2

United States v. Rosa,
626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010) 16

United States v. Ulbricht,
858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) 16

United States v. Vilar,
2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007)..... 3

United States v. Wey,
256 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 14

United States v. Zemlyansky,
945 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 16

Washington v. Napolitano,
29 F.4th 93 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 3

Wilson v. Russo,
212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000) 3

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 401 6

Fed. R. Evid. 412 6
